SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK:

-----X

In the matter of the Application of The Honorable Lee L. Holzman,

Petitioner,

-against-

Index No. 108251/2011

The Commission on Judicial Conduct,

Respondent.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF THE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT IN OPPOSITION TO THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN Attorney General of the State of New York <u>Attorney for The Commission on Judicial Conduct</u> 120 Broadway, 24th Floor New York, New York 10271 (212) 416-8965/8552

MONICA CONNELL Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL SIUDZINSKI Assistant Attorney General

DAPHNEY GACHETTE Legal Intern of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
Preliminary Statement1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
Statutory Background2
Underlying Proceedings Before the Commission on Judicial Conduct
The Instant Application7
ARGUMENT
POINT I - PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AS HIS CLAIM IS NOT JUSTICIABLE
A. Standard of Review7
B. Petitioner's Claim Is Not Ripe for Review9
C. Petitioner Must Exhaust All Available Administrative Remedies before Seeking Judicial Review of Administrative Determinations 12
POINT II - PETITIONER HAS NOT MET THE STANDARD FOR THE IMPOSITION OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
POINT III - PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO HAVE THE RECORD OF THIS PROCEEDING SEALED
CONCLUSION

.

Cases Page	
<u>Allen v. Rosenblatt,</u> 2004 WL 2589739 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2004) 11, 12	3
Anonymous Town Justice v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 96 Misc 2d 541(Sup Ct NY County 1978)	•
Ashe v. Enlarged City School District, 233 A.D.2d 571 (3d Dep't 1996)	7
Britt v. International Bus. Servs., 255 A.D.2d 143 (1st Dep't 1998)	1
<u>Church of St. Paul and St. Andrew v. Barwick,</u> 67 N.Y. 2d 510 (1986)	2
<u>Connerton v. Ryan,</u> 2011 WL 2637500 (3d Dep't 2011)12	3
Cunningham ex rel. Unnamed Town and Village Justices of Erie County v. Stern, 93 Misc 2d 516 (Sup Ct NY County 1978)	•
Darrigo v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 74 AD2d 801 (1 st Dept 1980))
<u>DiBlasio v. Novello</u> , 28 A.D.3d 339 (1st Dep't 2006)12	2
Doe v. Commission on Judicial Conduct, 124 AD2d 1067 (4 th Dept 1986)	9
Doe v. Commission on Judicial Conduct, 246 AD2d 409 (1 st Dept 1998)	9
Doe v. State Commission On Judicial Conduct, 137 Misc 2d 268 (Sup Ct NY County 1987)	ə
Essex County v. Zagata, 91 N.Y.2d 447 (1998)	9
<u>Faberge International, Inc. v. DiPino,</u> 109 A.D.2d 235 (1st Dep't 1985)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

,

217 A.D.2d 446 (1st Dep't 1995) 9, 12, 15, 17, 18 Gordon v. Rush, 100 N.Y.2d 236 (2003) 9 In re Will of Hoffman, 284 AD2d 92 (1 st Dept. 2001) 18 Jacobs v. Altman. 69 N.Y.2d 733 (1987) 8 Kane v. Walsh, 295 N.Y. 2d 733 (1987) 8 Kurzban & Sons, Inc. v. Bd. of Ed. of The City of NY, 16 16, 17 Kurzban & Sons, Inc. v. Bd. of Ed. of The City of NY, 129 A.D. 756 (2d Dept't 1987) 16 LaRocca v. Lane, 37 N.Y.2d 575 (1975) 8 8 Little India Stores v. Singh, 101 A.D.2d 727 (1st Dep't 1984) 16 Mantell v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 277 AD2d 96 (1 st Dept 2000) 19 Matter of Doe v. Axelrod, 71 N.Y.2d 484 (1988) 8 8 Matter of Gilpatric, 13 N.Y.3d 586 (2009) 12 15, 18 Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980) 12 8	<u>Figueroa v. Figueroa,</u> 160 A.D.2d 390 (1st Dep't 1990)10
100 N.Y.2d 236 (2003) 9 In re Will of Hoffman, 284 AD2d 92 (1 st Dept. 2001) 284 AD2d 92 (1 st Dept. 2001) 18 Jacobs v. Altman, 69 N.Y.2d 733 (1987) 69 N.Y.2d 733 (1987) 8 Kane v. Walsh, 295 N.Y. 198 (1946) 295 N.Y. 198 (1946) 16, 17 Kurzban & Sons, Inc. v. Bd. of Ed. of The City of NY, 129 A.D. 756 (2d Dept't 1987) 129 A.D. 756 (2d Dept't 1987) 16 LaRocca v. Lane, 37 N.Y.2d 575 (1975) 37 N.Y.2d 575 (1975) 8 Little India Stores v. Singh, 101 A.D.2d 727 (1st Dep't 1984) 101 A.D.2d 727 (1st Dep't 1984) 16 Matter of Doe v. Axelrod, 71 N.Y.2d 484 (1988) 71 N.Y.2d 484 (1988) 8 Matter of East 51st Street Crane Collapse Litigation, 30 Misc.3d 521 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) 30 Misc.3d 521 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) 15, 18 Matter of Gilpatric, 13 N.Y.3d 586 (2009) 12 Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980) 8 Matter of Owen, 8 Matter of Owen, 8	<u>Galin v. Chassin,</u> 217 A.D.2d 446 (1st Dep't 1995)
284 AD2d 92 (1 st Dept. 2001)	<u>Gordon v. Rush</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 236 (2003)9
69 N.Y. 2d 733 (1987) 8 Kane v. Walsh, 295 N.Y. 198 (1946) 16, 17 Kurzban & Sons, Inc. v. Bd. of Ed. of The City of NY, 129 A.D. 756 (2d Dept't 1987) 16 LaRocca v. Lane, 37 N.Y.2d 575 (1975) 8 Little India Stores v. Singh, 101 A.D.2d 727 (1st Dep't 1984) 16 Mantell v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 277 AD2d 96 (1 st Dept 2000) 19 Matter of Doe v. Axelrod, 71 N.Y.2d 484 (1988) 8 Matter of East 51st Street Crane Collapse Litigation, 30 Misc.3d 521 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) 15, 18 Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 N.Y. 2d 597 (1980) 12 Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 N.Y. 2d 597 (1980) 8	<u>In re Will of Hoffman,</u> 284 AD2d 92 (1 st Dept. 2001)
295 N.Y. 198 (1946) 16, 17 Kurzban & Sons, Inc. v. Bd. of Ed. of The City of NY, 129 A.D. 756 (2d Dept't 1987) 16 LaRocca v. Lane, 37 N.Y.2d 575 (1975) 16 Little India Stores v. Singh, 101 A.D.2d 727 (1st Dep't 1984) 16 Mantell v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 277 AD2d 96 (1 st Dept 2000) 19 Matter of Doe v. Axelrod, 71 N.Y.2d 484 (1988) 8 Matter of East 51st Street Crane Collapse Litigation, 30 Misc.3d 521 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) 15, 18 Matter of Gilpatric, 13 N.Y.3d 586 (2009) 12 Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980) 8	Jacobs v. Altman, 69 N.Y.2d 733 (1987)
129 A.D. 756 (2d Dept't 1987) 16 LaRocca v. Lane, 37 N.Y.2d 575 (1975) 37 N.Y.2d 575 (1975) 8 Little India Stores v. Singh, 10 101 A.D.2d 727 (1st Dep't 1984) 16 Mantell v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 19 Matter of Doe v. Axelrod, 19 Matter of East 51st Street Crane Collapse Litigation, 8 Matter of Gilpatric, 15, 18 Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980) 8 Matter of Owen,	
37 N.Y.2d 575 (1975) 8 Little India Stores v. Singh, 101 A.D.2d 727 (1st Dep't 1984) 16 Mantell v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 277 AD2d 96 (1 st Dept 2000) 19 Matter of Doe v. Axelrod, 19 71 N.Y.2d 484 (1988) 8 Matter of East 51st Street Crane Collapse Litigation, 8 Matter of Gilpatric, 15, 18 Matter of Gilpatric, 12 Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980) 8 Matter of Owen,	<u>Kurzban & Sons, Inc. v. Bd. of Ed. of The City of NY</u> , 129 A.D. 756 (2d Dept't 1987)
101 A.D.2d 727 (1st Dep't 1984) 16 Mantell v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 19 277 AD2d 96 (1 st Dept 2000) 19 Matter of Doe v. Axelrod, 19 Matter of East 51st Street Crane Collapse Litigation, 8 Matter of East 51st Street Crane Collapse Litigation, 30 Misc.3d 521 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) 15, 18 Matter of Gilpatric, 13 N.Y.3d 586 (2009) 12 Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980) 8 Matter of Owen,	LaRocca v. Lane, 37 N.Y.2d 575 (1975)
Mantell v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 277 AD2d 96 (1 st Dept 2000)	Little India Stores v. Singh, 101 A.D.2d 727 (1st Dep't 1984)
Matter of Doe v. Axelrod, 71 N.Y.2d 484 (1988)8Matter of East 51st Street Crane Collapse Litigation, 30 Misc.3d 521 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.)15, 18Matter of Gilpatric, 13 N.Y.3d 586 (2009)12Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980)8Matter of Owen,8	Mantell v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 277 AD2d 96 (1 st Dept 2000)
Matter of East 51st Street Crane Collapse Litigation, 30 Misc.3d 521 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) Matter of Gilpatric, 13 N.Y.3d 586 (2009) 12 Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980) 8 Matter of Owen,	Matter of Doe v. Axelrod,
Matter of Gilpatric, 13 N.Y.3d 586 (2009)	Matter of East 51st Street Crane Collapse Litigation,
Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980)	Matter of Gilpatric,
Matter of Owen,	Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct,

<u>Matter of Rush v. Mordue,</u> 68 N.Y.2d 348 (1986)
Matter of Scacchetti v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 56 N.Y.2d 98 (1982)
Matter of Tahmisyan v. Stony Brook University, 74 A.D.3d 829 (2d Dep't 2010)
Matter of Westchester Rockland Newspapers v. Leggett, 48 NY2d 430 (1979)
Montaneli v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 133 Misc 2d 526 (Sup Ct NY County 1986)
<u>Neal v. White,</u> 46 A.D.3d 156 (1st Dep't 2007)
Newfield Central School District v. N.Y.S. Division of Homan Rights, 66 A.D.3d 1314 (3d Dep't 2009)
Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 NY2d 597 (1980)
<u>People v. Visich,</u> 57 A.D.3d 804 (2d Dep't 2008)11
<u>Raysor v. Stern</u> , 68 AD2d 786 (4 th Dept 1979)
Richter v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 85 AD2d 790 (3d Dept 1981)
Saferstein v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 298 AD2d 589 (2d Dept 2002)
Sassower v. Commission on Judicial Conduct, 289 AD2d 119 (1 st Dept 2001)19
<u>Schulz v. State,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 225 (1995)
<u>Scotto v. Mei,</u> 219 A.D.2d 181 (1st Dept't 1996)

• .

.

Shelton v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, Sup Ct, New York County, February 8, 2007, Index No. 118283/06	19
Sims v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 94 AD2d 946 (4 th Dept 1983)	19
Spargo v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 23 AD3d 808 (3d Dept 2005)	
<u>Stolowski v. 234 East 178th Street LLC,</u> 2006 WL 1408410 (Sup. Ct. Bx. Co. 2006)	14
Town of Oyster Bay v. Kirkland, 81 A.D. 3d 812 (2d Dep't 2011)	
Velella v. New York City Conditional Release Com'n, 13 A.D.3d 201 (1st Dep't 2004)	14
Wilk v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 97 AD2d 716 (1 st Dept 1983)	
United States Constitution Fifth Amendment	passim
State Statutes Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1	2
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1	
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78	1, 7 3, 19
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44	1, 7 3, 19 3
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2)	
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6)	1, 7 3, 19 3 2, 5 2 2
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(7)	1, 7 3, 19 2, 5 2 2 2
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(7) Judiciary Law § 45	1, 7 3, 19 2, 5 2 2 2
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(7) Judiciary Law § 45 Judiciary Law § 45	1, 7 3, 19 3 2, 5 2 2 2 2 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 19 3
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(7) Judiciary Law § 45 Judiciary Law, Article 2-A, §§ 40-48 N.Y. Const. Article 6, § 22	1, 7 3, 19 3 2, 5 2 2 2 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 19 3 2, 5 2 3
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(7) Judiciary Law § 45 Judiciary Law § 45 Judiciary Law, Article 2-A, §§ 40-48 N.Y. Const. Article 6, § 22 Surrogates Court Procedures Act § 1108(2)(c) State Rules and Regulations	1, 7 3, 19 2, 5 2 2 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 19 3
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(7) Judiciary Law § 45 Judiciary Law § 45 Judiciary Law, Article 2-A, §§ 40-48 N.Y. Const. Article 6, § 22 Surrogates Court Procedures Act § 1108(2)(c) State Rules and Regulations 22 NYCRR § 216.1(a)	
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(7) Judiciary Law § 44(7) Judiciary Law § 45. Judiciary Law, Article 2-A, §§ 40-48 N.Y. Const. Article 6, § 22. Surrogates Court Procedures Act § 1108(2)(c) State Rules and Regulations 22 NYCRR § 216.1(a) 22 NYCRR § 7000.1(m)	1, 7 3, 19 3 2, 5 2 3 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 3
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(7) Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 45 Judiciary Law, Article 2-A, §§ 40-48 N.Y. Const. Article 6, § 22 Surrogates Court Procedures Act § 1108(2)(c) State Rules and Regulations 22 NYCRR § 216.1(a) 22 NYCRR § 7000.1(m)	1, 7 3, 19 3 2, 5 2 2 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 19 3, 19 3 3, 19 3 3
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(7) Judiciary Law § 45 Judiciary Law § 45 Judiciary Law, Article 2-A, §§ 40-48 N.Y. Const. Article 6, § 22 Surrogates Court Procedures Act § 1108(2)(c) State Rules and Regulations 22 NYCRR § 216.1(a) 22 NYCRR § 7000.1(m) 22 NYCRR § 7000.1(o) 22 NYCRR § 7000.6(1)	1, 7 3, 19 3 2, 5 2 2 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 19 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 13 3, 13 3, 12 3, 13 3, 13
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(7) Judiciary Law § 45 Judiciary Law, Article 2-A, §§ 40-48 N.Y. Const. Article 6, § 22 Surrogates Court Procedures Act § 1108(2)(c) State Rules and Regulations 22 NYCRR § 216.1(a) 22 NYCRR § 7000.1(m) 22 NYCRR § 7000.1(o) 22 NYCRR § 7000.6(1) 22 NYCRR § 7000.6(h)	1, 7 3, 19 3 2, 5 2 2 2 2 2 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 12 3, 19 3, 19 3 3, 19 3 3, 19 3, 12 3, 13 3, 13
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1. Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44. Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(7) Judiciary Law § 44. N.Y. Const. Article 2-A, §§ 40-48 N.Y. Const. Article 6, § 22 Surrogates Court Procedures Act § 1108(2)(c) State Rules and Regulations 22 NYCRR § 216.1(a) 22 NYCRR § 7000.1(m) 22 NYCRR § 7000.6(1) 22 NYCRR § 7000.6(h) 22 NYCRR § 7000.7.	1, 7 3, 19 3 2, 5 2 2 3, 12 19 2, 8 2, 8 4 18 3 </td
Uniform Rules for N.Y.S. Trial Courts § 216.1 Civil Practice Laws and Rules ("CPLR") Article 78 Judiciary Law § 44 Judiciary Law § 43(2) Judiciary Law § 44(4) Judiciary Law § 44(5) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(6) Judiciary Law § 44(7) Judiciary Law § 45 Judiciary Law § 45 Judiciary Law, Article 2-A, §§ 40-48 N.Y. Const. Article 6, § 22 Surrogates Court Procedures Act § 1108(2)(c) State Rules and Regulations 22 NYCRR § 216.1(a) 22 NYCRR § 7000.1(m) 22 NYCRR § 7000.1(o) 22 NYCRR § 7000.6(1)	1, 7 3, 19 3 2, 5 2 2 3, 12 19 2, 8 2, 8 4 18 3 </td
